# ENROLLMENT(S)



#### COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

#### **NOTICE**

#### D.C. LAW 10-255

"Technical Amendments Act of 1994".

Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, P.L. 93-198 "the Act", the Council of the District of Columbia adopted Bill No. 10-673 on first and second readings, June 21, 1994 and July 5, 1995, respectively. Following the signature of the Mayor on July 25, 1994, pursuant to Section 404(e) of "the Act", and was assigned Act No. 10-302, and published in the August 5, 1994, edition of the D.C. Register (Vol. 41 page 5193) and transmitted to Congress on January 27, 1995 for a 60-day review, in accordance with Section 602(c)(2) of the Act.

The Council of the District of Columbia hereby gives notice that the 60-day Congressional Review Period has expired, and therefore, cites this enactment as D.C. Law 10-255, effective May 16, 1995.

DAVID A. CLARKE Chairman of the Council

Dates Counted During the 60-day Congressional Review Period:

Jan. 27,30,31

Feb. 1,2,3,6,7,8,9,10,13,14,15,16,21,22,23,24,27,28

Mar. 1,2,3,6,7,8,9,10,13,14,15,16,17,20,21,22,23,24,27, 28,29,30,31

Apr. 3,4,5,6,7,

May 1,2,3,4,5,8,9,10,11,12,15

#### ENROLLED ORIGINAL

AN ACT

Codification

District of Columbia Code

D.C. <u>ACT</u> 10-302

( 1995 Supplement)

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JULY 25, 1994

To amend the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978 to correct a cross reference and to clarify the process for approval of compensation settlements; to amend the District of Columbia Procurement Practices Act of 1985 to correct a section designation; to amend the District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act to correct a cross reference; to amend the District of Columbia Pharmacist and Pharmacy Regulation Act of 1980 to correct a subsection reference; to amend An Act To relieve physicians of liability for negligent medical treatment at the scene of an accident in the District of Columbia to eliminate an ambiguity created by language usage; to amend the Law to Legalize Lotteries. Daily Numbers Games and Bingo and Raffles for Charitable Purposes in the District of Columbia to correct a typographical error; to amend the Victims of Violent Crime Compensation Act of 1981 to add a missing paragraph designation; to amend the Asbestos Licensing and Control Act of 1990 to correct a typographical error; to amend the Firearms Control Regulations Act to correct a section designation and a typographical error; to amend An Act To authorize the transfer of jurisdiction over public land in the District of Columbia to clarify the Council's authority to approve transfers by resolution; to amend An Act to create a Recreation Board for the District of Columbia, to define its duties and for other purposes to reinstate language pertaining to the Recreation Board's authority to collect fees which was inadvertently repealed; to amend An Act to authorize the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to designate employees of the District to protect life and property in and on the buildings and grounds of any institution located upon property outside of the District of Columbia acquired by the United States for District sanatoriums, hospitals, training schools, and other institutions to correct a typographical error; to amend title 16 of the District of Columbia Code to correct subparagraph designations; to amend An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia to correct a section designation and to correct a section reference; to amend section 23-1322 of the District of Columbia Code to correct a typographical error; to amend the Medical and Geriatric Patrol Act of 1992 to add a reference to the permanent version of the carjacking legislation to the list of exceptions; to amend the Basic Operations Options Training Children to Adults Maturity Program Establishment Act of 1993 to delete an incorrect subsection designation; to amend the District of Columbia Regional Interstate Banking Act of 1985 to correct a grammatical

error; to amend title 28 of the District of Columbia Uniform Commercial Code to correct erroneous cross-references; to amend section 28-4101 of the District of Columbia Code to conform the language to the format of an enacted title; to amend Administration of Medication by Public School Employees Act of 1993 to correct a grammatical error; to amend the District of Columbia Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1981 to clarify that in the event of forfeiture, any costs for the forfeiture proceedings that exceed the cost of the bond shall be paid by the claimant; to amend the Law on Credit for Reinsurance Act of 1993 to correct a grammatical error, to insert a subsection designation, and to add a new subsection to reflect the repeal of a section; to amend the Insurers Rehabilitation and Liquidation Act of 1993 to correct cross references and grammatical errors; to amend the Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund Act of 1993 to correct a spelling error; to amend the Managing General Agents Act of 1993 to correct a cross reference and to correct spelling errors; to amend the Holding Company System Act of 1993 to correct a section reference and a grammatical error and to clarify the anniversary date for annual registration; to amend the Reinsurance Intermediary Act of 1993 to correct a cross reference; to amend the Annual Audited Financial Reports Act of 1993 to clarify that the reference to insurers is limited to Canadian and British insurers; to amend the Property and Liability Insurance Guaranty Association Act of 1993 to correct a cross-reference and a spelling error; to amend the Business Transacted with Producer Controlled Insurer Act of 1993 to correct a spelling error; to amend the Child Restraint Act of 1982 to clarify an inconsistency as a result of a change in the law raising the minimum age for required use of safety restraints in motor vehicles from 6 to 16 years; to amend the District of Columbia Public Works Act of 1954 to correct a grammatical error; to amend the Cable Television Communications Act of 1981 to clarify that the Council's approval of transfers of ownership of cable television franchises is by resolution; to amend the Rental Housing Act of 1985 to correct a paragraph designation; to amend the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act to correct punctuation, delete unnecessary language and to correct a grammatical error; to amend the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Revision Act of 1974 to correct a section designation, to correct two cross references, and to eliminate ambiguities created by language usage; to amend an Act To provide for the redistribution of general taxes and special assessments due and payable as real estate in the District of Columbia, in cases of subdivision or sales of land therein to correct a cross reference; to amend the District of Columbia Sales Tax Act to correct a paragraph designation; to amend An Act Making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth. nineteen hundred and three, and for other purposes to correct erroneous paragraph. subparagraph. and sub-subparagraph designations; to amend the Real Property Tax Rates for Tax Year 1993 and Real Property Tax Revision and Reclassification Amendment Act of 1992 to correct a paragraph designation; to amend the Insurance Omnibus Amendment Act of 1993 to correct a section

reference; to amend the Retired Police Officer Public Schools Security Personnel Deployment Temporary Amendment Act of 1993 to correct references to sections; to amend the District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Comprehensive Amendment Act of 1993 to correct a subparagraph reference and a subsection reference, to change enacted title language to unenacted title language, to correct a grammatical error, and to correct a typographical error; to amend the District of Columbia Regional Interstate Banking Act of 1985 Clarification Temporary Amendment Act of 1993 to add an inadvertently omitted word and end punctuation; to amend the Prevention of Child Neglect Temporary Amendment Act of 1993 to correct a section designation; to amend Title 28 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations to clarify that language that appears to mandate certain conditions is permissive and to amend Title 23 of the District of Columbia Muncipal Regulations to correct a typographical error.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this act may be cited as the "Technical Amendments Act of 1994".

Sec. 2. Sections 1103(e) and 1313 of the District of Columbia Government Comprehensive Merit Personnel Act of 1978, effective March 3, 1979 (D.C. Law 2-139; D.C. Code §§ 1-612.3(e) and 1-618.17), are amended as follows:

(a) Section 1103(e) (D.C. Code § 1-612.3(e)) is amended by striking the phrase "of this title" and inserting in its place the phrase "title II of the Omnibus Spending Reduction Act of 1993, effective November 25, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-65; 40 DCR 7351)".

(b) Section 1313 (D.C. Code § 1-618.17) is amended as follows:

(1) The first sentence of subsection (i)(1) is amended by

adding the following phrase after the word "appropriate":

"; except that when a settlement, including an arbitrator's award, has been fully funded by an enacted budget request act, supplemental budget request act, or budget amendment act or an approved reprogramming request, the Mayor shall submit the settlement, including an arbitrator's award, with a certification that the settlement, including arbitrator's award, is fully funded by the previously enacted budget measure or approved reprogramming".

(2) Subsection (j) is amended by adding a new sentence after the first sentence to read as follows:

"In the case of a settlement, including an arbitrator's award, submitted after the enactment of budget legislation or the approval of a reprogramming that fully funds the settlement, including arbitrator's award, the settlement, including arbitrator's award shall take effect on the 30th calendar day, excluding days of Council recess, after the Mayor transmits the settlement, including arbitrator's award, to the Council with the Mayor's certification that the settlement, including arbitrator's award, has been fully funded in previously enacted budget legislation or an approved reprogramming, unless prior to the 30th calendar day, the Council accepts or rejects the settlement, including arbitrator's award, by resolution."

Section 1-612.

Section 1+618.1

Sec. 3. Section 105A of the District of Columbia Procurement Practices Act of 1985, effective March 8, 1991 (D.C. Law 8-257; D.C. Code § 1-1181.5a), is amended by striking the section designation "Sec. 105A" and inserting the section designation "Sec. 105a" in its place.	Section 1-1181.5a
Sec. 4. Section 602(a) of the District of Columbia Campaign Finance Reform and Conflict of Interest Act, approved August 14, 1974 (88 Stat. 467; D.C. Code § 1-1462(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "established by section 426 of the Real Property Tax Reform Act of 1974, approved September 3, 1974 (88 Stat. 1055; D.C. Code, sec. 47-646);" and inserting the phrase "established by section 426a of the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Revision Act of 1974, effective March 17, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-241; D.C. Code § 47-825.1);" in its place.	Section 1-1462
Sec. 5. Section 11(a)(2) of the District of Columbia Pharmacist and Pharmacy Regulation Act of 1980, effective September 16, 1980 (D.C. Law 3-98; D.C. Code § 2-2010(a)(2)), is amended by striking the phrase "11, 12, and 18" and inserting the phrase "11 and 17" in its place.	Section 2-2010
Sec. 6. Section 2(a) of An Act To relieve physicians of liability for negligent medical treatment at the scene of an accident in the District of Columbia, effective August 17, 1991 (D.C. Law 9-41; D.C. Code § 2-1345(a)), is amended by inserting the phrase "or on behalf of" after the word "at".	Section 2-1345
Sec. 7. Section 4a(b) of the Law to Legalize Lotteries, Daily Numbers Games, and Bingo and Raffles for Charitable Purposes in the District of Columbia, effective April 11, 1987 (D.C. Law 6-220; D.C. Code § 2-2522.1(b)), is amended by striking the phrase "the used of imitation money" and inserting the phrase "the use of imitation money" in its place.	Section 2-2522a
Sec. 8. The last sentence of section 2(5) of the Victims of Violent Crime Compensation Act of 1981, effective April 6, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-100; D.C. Code § 3-401(5)), is amended to read as follows:  "(C) The term "economic loss" shall not include pain and suffering.".	Section 3-401
Sec. 9. Section 14(b)(7) of the Asbestos Licensing and Control Act of 1990, effective May 1, 1990 (D.C. Law 8-116; D.C. Code § 6-991.13(b)(7)), is amended by striking the phrase "covering manufactures'" and inserting the phrase "covering manufacturers'" in its place.	Section 6-991.13
Sec. 10. Sections 212 and 213 of the Firearms Control Regulations Act, effective March 17, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-244; D.C. Code §§ 6-2322 and	
6-2323), are amended as follows:  (a) Section 212 (D.C. Code § 6-2322) is amended by striking the phrase "Self-defense spray" and inserting the phrase ""Self-defense spray"" in its place.	Section 6-2322
(b) Section 213 (D.C. Code § 6-2323) is amended by striking the phrase "101(7)(c)" and inserting the phrase "101(7)(C)" in its place.	Section 6-2323

Sec. 11. Section 1 of An Act To authorize the transfer of jurisdiction over public land in the District of Columbia, approved May 20, 1932 (47 Stat. 161; D.C. Code § 8-111), is amended by adding the phrase "Provided further, that the Mayor shall submit to the Council for approval by resolution any proposed transfer of jurisdiction of property pursuant to this section:" after the phrase "Commission:".	Section 8-111
Sec. 12. Article II of An Act to create a Recreation Board for the District of Columbia, to define its duties and for other purposes, approved April 29, 1942 (56 Stat. 263; D.C. Code § 8-211 et seq.), is amended by adding a new section 4a to read as follows:  "Sec. 4a. Effective June 14, 1980, all fees and receipts from those activities for which the Department of Recreation and Parks determines to charge a fee shall be deposited in the General Fund.".	New Section 8-213.1
Sec. 13. Section 1a of An Act to authorize the Commissioners of the District of Columbia to designate employees of the District to protect life and property in and on the buildings and grounds of any institution located upon property outside of the District of Columbia acquired by the United States for District sanatoriums, hospitals, training schools, and other institutions, effective May 15, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-272; D.C Code § 9-130.1), is amended by striking the word "facilit" and inserting the word "facility" in its place.	Section 9-130.1
Sec. 14. Title 16 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as	As a
follows:  (a) Section 16-705(b)(1) is amended by striking the phrase "or more than \$1,000" and inserting in its place the phrase "of more than	Section 16-705
\$1,000".  (b) Section 16-911(a)(5)(1-5) is amended to read as follows:  "(A) The wishes of the child as to his or her custodian, where practicable;  "(B) The wishes of the child as to his or her custodian, where	Section 16-911
"(B) The wishes of the child's parent or parents as to the child's custody;  "(C) The interaction and interrelationship of the child with his or her parent or parents, his or her siblings, and any other person who may emotionally or psychologically affect the child's best interest;  "(D) The child's adjustment to his or her home, school and community; and  "(E) The mental and physical health of all individuals involved.".	
Sec. 15. Section 907A of An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia, approved July 29, 1970 (84 Stat. 599; D.C. Code § 22-104a), is amended to change the section designation from "907A" to "907a".	Section 22-104a
Sec. 16. Section 806(c) of An Act To establish a code of law for the District of Columbia, approved March 3, 1901 (31 Stat. 1322; D.C. Code § 22-504(c)), is amended by striking the phrase "of this act" and inserting the phrase "of this section" in its place.	Section 22-504
Sec. 17. Section 23-1322 of the District of Columbia Code is amended as follows:	Section 23-1322

(a) Subsection (c) is amended by striking the phrase "no conditions" and inserting the phrase "no condition" in its place.

(b) Subsection (f) is amended by striking the phrase "§ 1321(b) or (c)" and inserting the phrase "§ 23-1321(b) or (c)" in its place.

Sec. 18. Section 8 of the Medical and Geriatric Parole Act of 1992, effective May 15, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-271; D.C. Code § 24-267) is amended as follows:

Section 24-267

- (a) By striking the phrase "or the Carjacking Prevention Temporary Amendment Act of 1992" and inserting the phrase "the Carjacking Prevention Temporary Amendment Act of 1992" in its place; and
- (b) By adding the phrase "and the Carjacking Prevention Amendment Act of 1993, effective October 2, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-26; 40 DCR 4416)" before the phrase "shall not be eligible for geriatric or medical parole."
- Sec. 19. Section 401 of the Basic Operations Options Training Children to Adults Maturity Program Establishment Act of 1993, effective January 27, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-67; D.C. Code § 24-829), is amended by striking the subsection designation "(a)".

Section 24-829

Sec. 20. Section 3(b) of the District of Columbia Regional Interstate Banking Act of 1985, effective November 23, 1985 (D.C. Law 6-63; D.C. Code § 26-802(b)), is amended by striking the word "subsections" and inserting the word "subsection" in its place.

Section 26-802

Sec. 21. Section 28:2A-303(e)(1) of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking the phrase "§ 28:2A-501(2)" and inserting the phrase "§ 28:2A-501" in its place.

Section 28:2A-30

Sec. 22. Section 28:2A-501(d) of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking the phrase "28:1-106(i)" and inserting the phrase "28:1-106" in its place.

Section 28:2A-50.

Sec. 23. Section 28-4101 of the District of Columbia Code is amended by striking the phrase "purposes of this act, the term" and inserting the phrase "purposes of this chapter, the term" in its place.

Section 28-4101

Sec. 24. Section 3(b) of the Administration of Medication by Public School Employees Act of 1993, effective November 20, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-55; D.C. Code § 31-2432(b)), is amended by striking the phrase in the second sentence "An employee, shall" and inserting the phrase "An employee shall" in its place.

Section 31-2432

Sec. 25. Section 502(d)(3)(B) of the District of Columbia Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1981, effective April 5, 1981 (D.C. Law 4-29; D.C. Code § 33-552(d)(3)(B)), is amended by amending the third sentence to read as follows:

Section 33-552

"In case of forfeiture of the claimed property, the costs and expenses of the forfeiture proceedings shall be deducted from the bonds. Any costs that exceed the amount of the bond shall be paid by the claimant.".

Sec. 26. Section 6 of the Law on Credit for Reinsurance Act of 1993, effective October 15, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-36; D.C. Code § 35-635), is amended as follows:  (a) Strike the word "Repealer" in the section heading and insert the word "Repealers" in its place.	Section 35-635
(b) Strike the phrase "Section 37" and insert the phrase "(a) Section 37" in its place.	
(c) A new subsection (b) is added to read as follows:  "(b) Section 6 of An Act To regulate marine insurance in the District of Columbia, and for other purposes, approved March 4, 1922 (42 Stat. 405; D.C. Code § 35-1406), is repealed.".	
Sec. 27. The Insurers Rehabilitation and Liquidation Act of 1993, effective October 15, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-35; D.C. Code § 35-2801 et seq.), is amended as follows:	
(a) Section 2(17) (D.C. Code § 35-2801(17)) is amended by striking the section reference "17a" and inserting the section reference "17(a)" in its place.	Section 35-2801
(b) Section 12(b) (D.C. Code § 35-2811(b)) is amended by striking the section reference "13(d)" and inserting the section reference "13(e)" in its place.	Section 35-2811
(c) Section 15(b) (D.C. Code § 35-2814(b)) is amended by striking the section reference "13(d)" and inserting the section reference "13(e)" in its place.	Section 35-2814
(d) Section 18(b) (D.C. Code § 35-2817(b)) is amended by striking the phrase "an order or" and inserting the phrase "as order of" in its place.	<b>Section</b> 35-2817
(e) Section 20 (D.C. Code § 35-2819) is amended as follows:  (1) Subsection (a)(21) is amended by striking the word "with"  and inserting the word "within" in its place.  (2) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by striking the phrase	Section 35-2819
"reports claims" in the last sentence and inserting the phrase "report claims" in its place.	
Sec. 28. Section 5(a)(2) of the Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-40; D.C. Code § 35-2704(a)(2)), is amended by striking the phrase "over payment" and inserting the word "overpayment" in its place.	Section 35-2704
Sec. 29. The Managing General Agents Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-41; D.C. Code § 35-3001 et seq.), is amended as follows:	
(a) Section 3(b) (D.C. Code § 35-3002(b)) is amended by striking the word "insurers" and inserting the word "insurer" in its place.  (b) Section 4(4) (D.C. Code § 35-3003(4)) is amended by striking the phrase "section 10 of chapter II of the Fire and Casualty Act, approved October 9, 1940 (54 Stat. 1069; D.C. Code § 35-1513)." and inserting the phrase "the Law on Examinations Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-49; D.C. Code § 35-3601 et seq.)." in	Section 35-3002 Section 35-3003
its place.  (c) Section 5(f) (D.C. Code § 35-3004(f)) is amended by striking the phrase "section 2(3) and inserting the phrase "section 2(4)" in its place.	Section 35-3004
en e	

Sec. 30. Section 2(4) of the Reinsurance Intermediary Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-47; D.C. Code § 35-3101(4)), is amended by striking the phrase "Holding Company System Regulatory Act, approved August 24, 1974 (88 Stat. 752; D.C. Code § 35-2001 et seq.)." and inserting the phrase "Holding Company System Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-44; D.C. Code § 35-3701 et seq.)." in its place.	Section 35-3101
Sec. 31. Section 14(a) of the Annual Audited Financial Reports Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-48; D.C. Code § 35-3213(a)), is amended by striking the phrase "For these insurers" and inserting the phrase "For Canadian and British insurers" in its place.	Section 35-3213
Sec. 32. The Holding Company System Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-44; D.C. Code § 35-3701 et seq.), is amended as follows:	
(a) Section 5(b) (D.C. Code § 35-3704(b)) is amended as follows:  (1) Paragraph (2)(B) is amended by striking the phrase  "section 2(c)" and inserting the phrase "section 2(2)" in its place.  (2) Paragraph (2)(E)(iii) is amended by striking the word  "exceeds" and inserting the word "exceed" in its place.	Section 35-3704
(b) Section 6(a) (D.C. Code § 35-3705(a)) is amended as follows:  (1) Paragraph (1)(A) is amended by striking the phrase "Section 6" and inserting the phrase "This section" in its place.  (2) Paragraph (2) is amended by striking the phrase "60 days after the effective date of the act or of each year for the previous calendar year," and inserting the phrase "by April 30 of each year" in its place.	Section 35-3705
Sec. 33. Section 2(8) of the Property and Liability Insurance Guaranty Association Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-51; D.C. Code § 35-3901(8)), is amended as follows:  (a) By striking the phrase "section 6 of chapter II of the Fire and Casualty Act, approved October 9, 1940 (54 Stat. 1067; D.C. Code § 35-1508)," and inserting the phrase "section 17 of the Insurers Rehabilitation and Liquidation Act of 1993, effective October 15, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-35; D.C. Code § 35-2816)," in its place; and  (b) By striking the word "supersedes" and inserting the word "supersedeas" in its place.	Section 35-3901
Sec. 34. Section 5(11) of the Business Transacted with Producer Controlled Insurer Act of 1993, effective October 21, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-52; D.C. Code § 35-4004(11)), is amended by striking the word "reinsuranc" and inserting the word "reinsurance" in its place.	Section 35-4004
Sec. 35. Section 3(4) of the Child Restraint Act of 1982, effective March 10, 1983 (D.C. Law 4-194; D.C. Code § 40-1202(4)), is amended by striking the figure "6" and inserting the figure "16" in its place.	Section 40-1202
Sec. 36. Section 1804(a)(2)(F) of the District of Columbia Public Works Act of 1954, approved May 18, 1954 (68 Stat. 101; D.C. Code § 43-1654(a)(2)(F)), is amended by striking the phrase "costs may may" in the fourth sentence and inserting the phrase "costs may" in its place.	Section 43-1654

Sec. 37. Section 21 of the Cable Television Communications Act of 1981, effective October 22, 1983 (D.C. Law 4-142; D.C. Code § 43-1820), is amended as follows:  (a) The second sentence of subsection (a) is amended by inserting the phrase "by resolution" after the word "Council".  (b) Subsection (b) is amended by inserting the phrase "by resolution" after the word "Council" wherever it appears.  (c) Subsection (e) is amended by inserting the phrase "by resolution" after the word "Council".	Section 43-1820
Sec. 38. Section 304(b-1) of the Rental Housing Act of 1985, effective July 17, 1985 (D.C. Law 6-10; D.C. Code § 45-2534), is amended by striking the subparagraph designations "(A)" and "(B)" and inserting the paragraph designations "(1)" and "(2)", respectively in their places.	Section 45-2534
Sec. 39. The District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Act, approved August 28, 1935 (49 Stat. 946; D.C. Code § 46-101 et seq.), is amended as follows:  (a) Section 1(3)(B) (D.C. Code § 46-101(3)(B)) is amended by striking the period and inserting the phrase "; or" in its place.  (b) Section 3(c)(7)(A) (D.C. Code § 46-103((c)(7)(A)) is amended by striking the phrase "or more" wherever it appears.  (c) Section 19(f) (D.C. Code § 46-120(f)) is amended by striking the phrase in the last sentence "it the manner provided" and inserting the phrase "it in the manner provided" in its place.	Section 46-101 Section 46-103 Section 46-120
Sec. 40. Section 415A of the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Revision Act of 1974, effective October 1, 1987 (D.C. Law 7-28; D.C. Code § 47-818.1) is amended by striking the section designation "Sec. 415A" and inserting the section designation "Sec. 415a" in its place.	Section 47-818.1
Sec. 41. Section 425 of the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Revision Act of 1974, approved September 3, 1974 (88 Stat. 1055; D.C. Code § 47-824), is amended as follows:  (a) Paragraph (5) is amended by striking the phrase "pursuant to section 426(i);" and inserting the phrase "pursuant to section 426a(j)" in its place.  (b) Paragraph (7) is amended by striking the phrase "and 426(g)" and inserting the phrase "and 426a(h)" in its place.	Section 47-824
Sec. 42. Section 426a(a) of the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Revision Act of 1974, effective March 17, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-241; D.C. Code § 47-825.1(a)), is amended as follows:  (a) Paragraph (1)(A) is amended by striking the word "comprise" and inserting the phrase "be comprised of" in its place.  (b) Paragraph (1)(E) is amended by striking the phrase "Board of Real Property Assessments and Assessments	Section 47-825.1

(c) Paragraph (4)(B) is amended by striking the word "additional" and inserting the phrase "consecutive additional" in its place.

of Real Property Assessments and Appeals Amendment Act of 1993" and inserting the phrase "Board of Real Property Assessments and Appeals

Amendment Act of 1994" in its place.

Sec. 43. Section 5 of an Act To provide for the redistribution of general taxes and special assessments due and payable on real estate in the District of Columbia, in cases of subdivision or sales of land therein, approved March 1, 1921 (41 Stat. 1196; D.C. Code § 47-835), is amended by striking the phrase "as prescribed in section 426 of An Act to provide an immediate revision and equalization of real estate values in the District of Columbia; also to provide an assessment of real estate in said District in the year 1896 and every third year thereafter, and for other purposes, approved September 3, 1974 (88 Stat. 1051; D.C. Code § 47-825);" and inserting the phrase "as prescribed in section 426a of the District of Columbia Real Property Tax Revision Act of 1974, effective March 17, 1993 (D.C. Law 9-241; D.C. Code § 47-825.1);" in its place.

Section 47-835

Sec. 44. Section 125 of the District of Columbia Sales Tax Act, approved May 27, 1949 (63 Stat. 113; D.C. Code § 47-2002(3)(A)), is amended by striking the paragraph designation "(3A)" and inserting the paragraph designation "(3A)" in its place.

Section 47-2002

Sec. 45. Paragraph (5a) of section 6 of An Act Making appropriations to provide for the expenses of the government of the District of Columbia for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and three, and for other purposes, approved July 1, 1902 (32 Stat. 619; D.C. Code § 47-2501.1), is amended as follows:

Section 47-2501.

- (a) By striking the paragraph designation "(5a) (a)" and inserting the paragraph designation "(5A)(A)" in its place;
- (b) By striking the sub-subparagraph designation "(1)" and inserting the sub-subparagraph designation "(i)" in its place:
- inserting the sub-subparagraph designation "(i)" in its place;
  (c) By striking the sub-subparagraph designation "(2)" and inserting the sub-subparagraph designation "(ii)" in its place; and
- (d) By striking the subparagraph designation "(b)" and inserting the subparagraph designation "(B)" in its place.
- Sec. 46. Section 7 of the Real Property Tax Rates for Tax Year 1993 and Real Property Tax Revision and Reclassification Amendment Act of 1992, effective October 7, 1992 (D.C. Law 9-177; 39 DCR 5868) is amended by striking the phrase "(4B)" both places where it appears and inserting the phrase "(4A)" in its place.

Section 47-850

Sec. 47. Section 4(c) of the Insurance Omnibus Amendment Act of 1993, effective April 26, 1994 (D.C. Law 10-103; 41 DCR 1005), is amended by striking the phrase "Section 4(a)" and inserting the phrase "Section 4(9)" in its place.

Section 35-2903

Sec. 48. Section 2 of the Retired Police Officer Public Schools Security Personnel Deployment Temporary Amendment Act of 1993, effective July 23, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-5; 40 DCR 3412), is amended by striking the phrases "this paragraph" and "this act" wherever they appear and inserting the phrase "this section" in their place.

Note, Section 4-618.1

- Sec. 49. The District of Columbia Unemployment Compensation Comprehensive Improvements Amendment Act of 1993, effective September 24, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-15; 40 DCR 5420), is amended as follows:
  - (a) Section 104 is amended as follows:

Section (1) Subsection (b)(2) is amended by striking the phrase "in 46-108 this chapter" and inserting the phrase "in this act" in its place. (2) Subsection (c) is amended as follows: By striking the phrase "(I) The provisions" and inserting the phrase "(J) The provisions" in its place; and (B) By striking from subparagraph (I) the phrase "this chapter" and inserting the phrase "this act" in its place. (b) Section 106 is amended as follows: Section By striking from subsections (a) and (b) the word "chapter" wherever it appears and inserting the word "act" in its place. 46-111 (2) By striking from subsection (b)(2) the phrase "to which the individual's" and inserting the phrase "to which the individual" in its place. Section Section 108(b) is amended by striking the phrase "and to 46-114 families" and inserting the phrase "aid to families" in its place. Section (d) Section 203(b) is amended by striking the phrase "Subsection 46-103 (a)(7)(A)(i)" and inserting the phrase "Subsection (c)(7)(A)(i)" in its place. Note, Sec. 50. Section 2(d) of the District of Columbia Regional Interstate Section Banking Act of 1985 Clarification Temporary Amendment Act of 1993, 26-804 effective October 5, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-27; 40 DCR 5504), is amended by adding the phrase "void." at the end. Sec. 51. Section 3(a) of the Prevention of Child Neglect Temporary Amendment Act of 1993, effective November 20, 1993 (D.C. Law 10-61; 40 DCR 7235), is amended by striking the section designation "Sec. 3. (a)" and inserting the section designation "Sec. 5. (a)" in its place. Sec. 52. Title 28 of the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations (Corrections Courts and Criminal Justice), is amended as follows: Subsection 100.3 is amended by striking the phrase ", in collaboration with the Department of Corrections,". Subsection 103.7 is amended by striking the word "shall" in the first sentence and inserting the word "may" in its place. Subsection 204.19 is amended by striking the word "shall" wherever it appears and inserting the word "may" in its place. (d) Subsection 204.20 is amended by striking the word "shall" wherever it appears and inserting the word "may" in its place. Subsection 204.21 is amended by striking the word "shall" wherever it appears and inserting the word "may" in its place. Appendices 2-1 and 2-2 (May 1987) are repealed. Section 904.5(b) of the Alcoholic Beverage Control **DCMR** Regulations (23 DCMR) is amended by striking the phrase "December 15, 1994" and inserting the phrase "December 15, 1993" in its place.

Sec. 54. This act shall take effect after a 60-day period of Congressional review following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto by the Mayor, action by the Council of the District of Columbia to override the veto) as provided in section 602(c)(2) of the District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, apporved December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(2)),

and publication in either the District of Columbia Register, the District of Columbia Statutes-at-Large, or the District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.

Chairman

Council of the District of Columbia

of hely

Mayor

District of Columbia

APPROVED: July 25, 1994



#### COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Council Period Ten

					RE	CORD OF OFFI	CIAL				TE Bill 10	-673	3		
	茎item on	Cons	ent Ca	alenda	<b>.</b>								5.5 Te		
	Ž ACTION	1 & DA	ATE.			Adopted I	rirs	t Re	eadi	ng,	6-21-94			_	
	¥ VOICE	VOTE				Approved								_	
	Pecoraea							_							
		Absen	t:			Barry, L	ight	foo	t ar	nd S	mith	<u> </u>	· ·	<u>.</u>	
	I ROLL C	ALL V	OTE.	_ RE	ESULT	·									
COUNCIL	MEMBER				A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	TAR	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER	TYE	NAY	N.V	4.5.
CHMN.	CLARKE					EVANS	!				RAY				
BARRY			}		ŧ .	JARVIS					SMITH, JR.				
BRAZI						LIGHTFOOT					THOMAS, SR.				
CHAVO						MASON									
CROPP						NATHANSON						!			
		Х-	- Indic	ates V	ot <b>e</b>	A.B. — Absent	N.V	Prese	nt not	voting					
9	Zitem on C		retary to			Adopted I	<del></del> '	1 Re	C eadi	/	197, 199 Toate 7-5-94	4			
	<b>Z</b> ACTION	& DAT	Ε	<u></u>		Maopooa -						<del></del>		_	
	XVOICE V	OTE				Approved									
	Recorded v			t				_							
						Brazil a	nd T	homa	as						
		Absent	: <u> </u>		<del> </del>	Brazil ai	nd T	homa	as					<del>-</del>	
	I ROLL CA				LT	Brazil an	nd T	hom	as					<del>-</del>	
COUNCIL		ILL VO	TE: -	RESUL	LT			NAY		A.8.	COUNCIL MEMBER	AYE	NAY	- ) N.V	A. 3.
	LMEMBER	ILL VO	TE: -	RESUL		COUNCIL MEMBER				A.8.		AYE	NAY	) N.V	A. B.
CHMN.	L MEMBER CLARKE	ILL VO	TE: -	RESUL		COUNCIL MEMBER				A.8.	RAY	AYE	NAY	-) N.V	A. 3.
CHMN. BARRY	CLARKE	ILL VO	TE: -	RESUL		COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS				A.8.	RAY SMITH, JR.	AYE	NAY	-) N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI	CLARKE	ILL VO	TE: -	RESUL		COUNCIL MEMBER FYANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT				A.8.	RAY	AYE	NAY	N,V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L US	ILL VO	TE: -	RESUL		COUNCIL MEMBER FYANS JARYIS LIGHTFOOT MASON				A.8.	RAY SMITH, JR.	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI	CLARKE L US	ALL VO	TE: -	RESUL	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON	AYE	NAY	N.V.		RAY SMITH, JR.	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L US	ALL VO	TE: -	RESUL	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent	AYE		N.V.		RAY SMITH, JR.	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L US	ALL VO	TE: -	RESUL	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR.		NAY	N.V	A. 3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L US	AYE X	TE: -	RESUL N.V	A.S.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS, SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L DUS	ALL VO	NAY Indic	RESUL N.V	A.S.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L US	AVE X - X - Sec	NAY Indicated a control of the contr	RESUI NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L DUS	AVE X - X - Sec	NAY Indicated a control of the contr	RESUI NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L US	AVE  X  Sectorisen & DAT	NAY Indicated a control of the contr	RESUI NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE L US L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L	ALL VO AYE  X Sec Consent	NAY Indic	RESUL NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	CLARKE  L US  L Item on C  ACTION  VOICE V	Seconsent OTE:	NAY  Indicate the control of the con	RESUL NV	A.B.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO	L MEMBER CLARKE  L DUS  L Item on C C ACTION C VOICE V Recorded v	Sections on Absent	NAY  Indicate to the control of the	RESUL N.V.	A.S.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	N.V.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.		NAY	N.V	A.3.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO CROPP	L MEMBER CLARKE L US L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L L	Seconsent Absent ALL VO	TE: - NAY - Indice retary to Calent E:	RESU	ote	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	N.V. ~	NAY Prese	n.v.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.	4			
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO CROPP	L MEMBER CLARKE L US Litem on C ACTION C VOICE V Recorded v C ROLL C. L MEMBER	ALL VO AYE  X Sec Consen & DAT  OTE: rote on Absen ALL VO	NAY  Indicate to the control of the	RESU	A.S.	COUNCIL MEMBER FVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	AYE	NAY	n.v.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.  L. 7/99 Date  COUNCIL MEMBER		NAY		A.B.
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO CROPP	L MEMBER CLARKE  L US  Litem on C ACTION COICE V Recorded V RECORDER CLARKE	ALL VO AYE  X Sec Consen & DAT  OTE: rote on Absen ALL VO	TE: - NAY - Indic	RESU	ote	COUNCIL MEMBER FYANS JARYIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B. — Absent CERTIFICATION RECO	N.V. ~	NAY Prese	n.v.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.  1, 7,/99 Date  COUNCIL MEMBER RAY	4			
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO CROPP  COUNCI CHMN. BARRY	L MEMBER CLARKE  L US  L Item on C  ACTION COICE V Recorded V  RECORDER CLARKE	ALL VO AYE  X Sec Consen & DAT  OTE: rote on Absen ALL VO	TE: - NAY - Indic	RESU	ote	COUNCIL MEMBER  FVANS  JARVIS  LIGHTFOOT  MASON  NATHANSON  A.B. — Absent  CERTIFICATION RECO	N.V. ~	NAY Prese	n.v.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.  C. 7/99 Date  COUNCIL MEMBER RAY SMITH, JR.	4			
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO CROPP  COUNCI CHMN. BARRY BRAZI	L MEMBER CLARKE  L US  L Item on C C ACTION C VOICE V Recorded V C ROLL C. L MEMBER CLARKE	ALL VO AYE  X Sec Consen & DAT  OTE: rote on Absen ALL VO	TE: - NAY - Indic	RESU	ote	COUNCIL MEMBER FYANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT MASON NATHANSON A.B.—Absent CERTIFICATION RECO COUNCIL MEMBER EVANS JARVIS LIGHTFOOT	N.V. ~	NAY Prese	n.v.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.  1, 7,/99 Date  COUNCIL MEMBER RAY	4			
CHMN. BARRY BRAZI CHAVO CROPP  COUNCI CHMN. BARRY	L MEMBER CLARKE  L US  L Item on C C ACTION C VOICE V Recorded V C ROLL C. L MEMBER CLARKE L US	ALL VO AYE  X Sec Consen & DAT  OTE: rote on Absen ALL VO	TE: - NAY - Indic	RESU	ote	COUNCIL MEMBER  FVANS  JARVIS  LIGHTFOOT  MASON  NATHANSON  A.B. — Absent  CERTIFICATION RECO	N.V. ~	NAY Prese	n.v.	voting	RAY SMITH, JR. THOMAS. SR.  C. 7/99 Date  COUNCIL MEMBER RAY SMITH, JR.	4			

CERTIFICATION RECORD